
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Date Not Specified. 
 01476 406080

Paul Thomas, Interim Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Thursday, 21 November 2019 at 1.00 pm
Witham Room, South Kesteven House, St Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Councillor Penny 
Milnes, Councillor Ian Stokes and Councillor Amanda Wheeler

Agenda
1.  Comments form Members of the Public

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2.  Membership
The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3.  Apologies

4.  Disclosure of Interest
Members are asked to disclose any interest in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

5.  Action Notes from the meeting held on 12th September 2019 (Pages 3 - 10)

Rural and 
Communities 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


6.  Updates from the previous meeting

7.  Turn around on Void Properties
Presentation by the Head of Housing Services and the Head of Repairs and 
Improvements. 

8.  Tenancy Agreement
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing.

(Pages 11 - 49)

9.  Extra meeting of the Rural and Communities OSC
Members to agree date.

10.  Work Programme (Pages 51 - 53)

11.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



Meeting of the
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday, 12 September 2019, 2.00 
pm

Committee Members present

Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Jan Hansen
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Amanda Wheeler
Councillor Linda Wootten
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)

Cabinet Members
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance

Officers Other Members present

Interim Strategic Director Growth (Ken 
Lyon
Assistant Director Housing (Harry Rai)
Head of Improvements and Repairs 
(Andrew Sweeney)
Community Engagement and Policy 
Development Officer (Carol Drury)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing
Councillor Jacky Smith 

7. Membership

The Committee were advised that Councillor Linda Wootten was substituting 
for Councillor Ian Stokes.

8. Disclosure of Interest

None disclosed.

3

Agenda Item 5



9. Action Notes from the meeting held on 13 June 2019

The action notes from the meeting held on 13 June were noted.

10. Updates from the previous meeting

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had met with the Assistant 
Director Housing in relation to the work programme which was attached to the 
agenda and that the Community Fund would be included on the work 
programme.

Action Note

That the Community Fund be added to the work programme. 

11. Update from Cabinet

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing informed the 
Committee that he had met with the Community Engagement and Policy 
Officer to discuss social cohesion across the spectrum and this included 
loneliness.  Although there was no budget for this issue he was proposing to 
ask for a small amount of money to be able to contact and interact with the 
many communities within the district.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing then gave a brief update to the Committee. 
He mentioned the continued improvements that were happening within the 
housing service and the funding in
[...]
esilience so support is available during fluctuations in workloads.  The 
review should be completed within four to five months and consultations have 
taken place with staff and tenants.

6



One Member asked about the tenant’s survey and where it went.  The tenant’s 
survey results had been reported to Cabinet last year and a survey was 
carried out every three years with the next one being in 2021.  Questions were 
asked about the numbers currently on the housing list, the numbers of void 
properties and choice based lettings. Further questions were asked about void 
turnaround periods and the Assistant Director Housing stated that if major 
work was in the pipeline on a void property then this work would be 
programmed to be completed before keys were handed over.  

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing asked about 
assessing need within the housing register and whether work was being done 
in relation to downsizing and suitability of properties.  The Assistant Director 
Housing confirmed that work had started on a draft downsizing policy.  
Another question was asked about the new tenancy agreement and it was 
confirmed that the document was currently out for consultation but would 
come before the OSC before going onto Cabinet.  

Action Note

That the new draft tenancy agreement comes before the next meeting of 
the Committee.

Further discussion followed in relation to homelessness and where the 
homelessness officers were based. It was stressed that homelessness 
happened anywhere so there was no set geographical base for the officers.  
Members were then told of a recent case involving a homeless person and 
how the service had helped them.

Members noted the report and the work carried out to date on the review and 
restructure of the Housing Services.

Recommendation

That the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
notes the review and restructure undertaken to improve the quality and 
performance of Housing Services.
[...]
as aware of 50 different 
nationalities within the district how did we engage with them. The Community 
Engagement and Policy Development Officer said that work was carried out 
across the district through faith groups and other groups to provide services 
and support.  Any documentation produced by the Council could be translated 
in to other formats as required, this could be a different language or for the 
visually impaired such as braille or audio translation. 

Members then discussed the graphs and information contained within the 
document. Questions were asked about the gender split within the Council 
(55% Male – 45% Female across the council as compared to a 48% Male – 
52% Female split across the District) and schemes referred within the 
document.  Reference was made to the assisted garden scheme and the 
Committee were told that this scheme would be reviewed next year.  Members 
asked that the proposed review come before the Committee.

8



Action Point

Assisted Garden scheme to come before the Committee next year, 
possibly in March 2020.

The Cabinet Member then briefly spoke about his Cabinet portfolio 
responsibilities in relation to this area of work and how he intended to ask for a 
small budget for community group work that could be used across the district 
to help get more interaction between communities and address areas such as 
loneliness. 

Further discussion followed and the Chairman thanked the Community 
Engagement and Policy Development Officer for the excellent report and 
asked Members if they were happy to recommend the document for approval 
which met with agreement.

Recommendation:

The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
content of the Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement prior to 
its approval for publication.

15. Work Programme

The Committee were reminded that the Community Fund would be included 
on the work programme. The Chairman informed the Committee that the 
County Councils Health Scrutiny Committee would be meeting next 
Wednesday (18th September) at which an update on the Healthy Conversation 
is due to take place.  He was hoping that John Turner, the Accountable Officer 
South Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group would be available to attend 
the November meeting of the Rural and Communities OSC to give an update 
here and would be open to all Members.  As part of the Committee’s remit in 
relation to crime and disorder scrutiny it was hoped that Inspector Gary 
Stewart would be able to attend the February meeting of the Committee. The 
Customer Access Strategy was linked with the Chanel Shift and Customer 
Services item so this item was more likely to be looked at in March and would 
deal with how technology could be used to improve services and make 
savings.
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that the Tenancy Agreement 
would be coming before the Committee possibly in November.  It was 
suggested that a further meeting maybe necessary in January but Members 
would be advised accordingly.  Reference was made to the need for more 
Council housing and the Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that work was 
being carried out to purchase land for the HRA.

9



16. Close of meeting

The meeting closed at 3:42pm.

10



Rural & Communities 
OSC Committee
21 November 2019

Report of: Councillor Barry Dobson Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Deputy Leader 
of the Council
[Position]

        

SOUTH KESTVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL TENANCY 
AGREEMENT

Report Author

Celia Bown, Senior Housing Policy and Strategy Officer

 01476 406063

 c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Growth Key All Wards

Reviewed by: Helen Clarke, Head of Housing Services 7 November 2019

Approved by: Harry Rai, Assistant Director - Housing 8 November 2019

Signed off by: Cllr Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Deputy Leader of the Council 10 November 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. Recommends to Cabinet to approve the proposed Tenancy Agreement, as 
appended (Appendix 1) to this report, and for it to be sent as a ‘notice of variation’ 
to all tenants of South Kesteven District Council (“the Council”) in accordance with 
Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985.

11

Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 South Kesteven District Council’s current Secure Tenancy Agreement was adopted in 

2002 and no longer reflects the current needs of the housing services or the context in 
which social housing now operates. The revised agreement presented has been drafted to 
address this.  This must also undergo statutory consultation with tenants before it can 
replace the current Secure and Introductory Tenancy Agreements.

1.2 The new Tenancy Agreement, if approved by Cabinet, will replace the current Tenancy 
Agreement and the varied Tenancy Agreement will be given to all tenants.  Section 103 of 
the Housing Act, 1985 states that the notice of variation shall specify:

(a) the variation effected by it, and

(b) the date on which it takes effect;

the period between the date on which it is served and the date on which it takes effect must 
be at least four weeks or the rental period, whichever is the longer. 

The notice of variation, when served, shall be accompanied by such information as the 
landlord considers necessary to inform the tenant of the nature and effect of the variation.

1.3 The proposed draft Tenancy Agreement has been written using references from our 
current Secure Tenancy Agreement and other examples of good practice from various 
Local Authorities and Registered Providers. Officers representing the various landlord 
services, who use the Tenancy Agreement as part of their day to day work were also 
consulted in the drafting of this document.

1.4 Although most of the proposed changes have been made to improve the clarity and 
understanding of the Tenancy Agreement, some have also been made to enhance the 
ability to enforce the terms and conditions of the agreement, there are a number of 
significant changes as outlined below.

Single Tenancy Agreement

The proposed Tenancy 
Agreement covers both 
Introductory and Secure 
Tenancy Agreements as one 
single Tenancy Agreement

We currently have separate Tenancy Agreements 
for ‘Introductory Tenants’ and ‘Secure Tenants’.  It 
is now good practice to have a single Tenancy 
Agreement for all tenancies as they both contain 
the same core terms and conditions. Having a 
single Tenancy Agreement will negate the need to 
send a new ‘Secure Tenancy Agreement’ at the 
end of the introductory period. The tenancy 
agreement sets out which rights and 
responsibilities apply to both Introductory Tenants 
and Secure Tenants or just Secure Tenants.

Clarification A separate Tenants’ Handbook is given to 
tenants along with the Tenancy Agreement.  The 
handbook is to be used for guidance only and 

12



We have removed some of the 
guidance in the Tenancy 
Agreement that is better suited 
to being in the Tenants’ 
Handbook 

cannot contain any conditions of tenancy.  The 
handbook will be updated to only provide 
guidance.

Joint Tenancies 

We have clarified the 
responsibilities of joint tenants. 

The previous agreement was not clear in 
emphasising that joint tenants are ‘jointly and 
severally’ liable for adhering to the Tenancy 
Agreement.

Repairs and Improvements 

We have made clearer the 
requirements around allowing 
access to the property.  

The proposed changes clarifies the rules and 
reasons under which tenants must allow access to 
their property.

Clarified the rules around 
damage and improvements to 
the property and tenants 
responsibilities.

We have also emphasised how we will enforce the 
sanctions if tenants damage their homes or do not 
obtain permission to carry out improvements. 

Emphasised the tenant’s 
responsibilities for minor 
repairs.

The previous agreement was unclear on the 
tenant’s responsibilities for minor repairs.  

Clarified the rules under 
disclaimers for improvements 
taken on by a new tenant.

We have included the condition that where a 
tenant chooses not to sign a disclaimer, the 
Council will either replace the item with the Council 
standard equivalent or take on the repair 
responsibility.

Animals/Pets

We have clarified the 
conditions under which pets 
may be kept and made it easier 
to enforce the agreement 
where this is breached.

The previous agreement was very prescriptive on 
the pets tenants could keep and their 
management, which made it difficult to enforce. 
The proposed changes allow a more flexible 
approach, providing more discretion on how we 
manage and enforce this. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny

2.1 Under Section 102 and 103 of the Housing Act 1985, the Council is required to consult 
with all its tenants on any proposed changes to the Tenancy Agreement and invite 
feedback.  The proposed varied Tenancy Agreement was posted to all Council tenants 
and the consultation period was for the legal minimum period of 4 weeks during 
September.  The letter and table of changes were also translated into Polish and 

13



Lithuanian and sent to tenants who had requested this.  The tenancy agreement was also 
sent to key partner agencies who work with our tenants.

2.2 We received a good response from the consultation, both in terms of the amount of 
feedback forms received and the comments, which were mostly either positive about the 
proposed changes, or constructive changes were recommended.

2.3 We received responses from approximately 440 people, 300 (c.5% of c.6000 tenants) of 
which had no comments on and 140 with comments on.  Of these, 60 (c.1% of total 
tenants) were in relation to the tenancy agreement and 80 were in relation to other issues.  
Although 300 of the feedback forms had no comments on and just completed the 
demographic information, this indicates that they do not have any complaints with the 
proposed varied tenancy agreement.

2.4 Around 60% of the responses were from people 65 and over; 67% were from tenants in 
general needs housing and 61% came from Grantham, Bourne and Stamford.

2.5 The main comments we received back were as follows:

 No smoking in shared communal areas needs to be inserted
 Information regarding the ending of a tenancy upon death needed
 Assistance needed if someone cannot do minor repairs themselves
 The size of the text throughout needs to be larger and the two pages in orange at the start 

of the tenancy agreement needs changing to a different colour as they are hard to read
 The right to compensation for repairs if not completed within reasonable time or is unfit to 

live in due to poor conditions, needs to be inserted
 The right to make a complaint needs to be inserted
 The number of pets tenants are allowed to keep should be stated
 Information on Right to Buy needed

2.6 The tenancy agreement has been revised to incorporate most of these recommended 
changes.  However, the section on pets has not been changed because the number of 
pets a tenant keeps does not necessarily mean it will cause a nuisance to the neighbours.  
Instead, where a tenant’s pet is dangerous or causing a nuisance, then this issue will be 
enforced.  Information on Right to Buy will be in the tenant’s handbook.

2.7 The main significant changes to the tenancy agreement, following the consultation 
version, can be found in the following sections:

 The size of the text throughout is larger and the two pages in orange at the start of the 
tenancy agreement have been changed to black and white.

 The right to compensat
[...]
does the Committee have 
other suggestions?

 
Tenancy Agreement 21 

November 
2019

To discuss following 
consultation with tenants and 
approve prior to Cabinet 

Housing Strategy Harry Rai
Barry Dobson

16 January 
2020

To approve prior to Cabinet

51

A
genda Item

 10



Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2019/20
DRAFT Work Programme

Healthy Conversation Engage and inform the Healthy Conversation agenda 

John Turner NHS

16 January 
2020  

Recommendations on how 
SKDC engages with the 
NHS. Ask Scrutiny to support 
cross party engagement.

Customer Experience 
Strategy linked 
with *

OSC to discuss draft document. Digital transactions, improved 
communications.

Nova Roberts 
Robert Reid

16 January 
2020  

Make any relevant 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

Streamlining of 
Community grants

16 January 
2020

Safeguarding Policy OSC to discuss draft new policy 

Carol Drury/Robert Reid 

16 January 
2020

Crime and Disorder – Anti 
Social Behavior 

Inspector Gary Stewart to be invited to attend 20 February 
2020 

Crime and Disorder scrutiny 
meeting

Homelessness Progress and review of Strategy 20 February 
2020 

Loneliness 20 February 
2020

*Channel Shift and 
Customer Services

Nova Roberts 23 April 2020 

Assisted Garden 
Maintenance

23 April 2020

Safeguarding and Early 
Intervention

23 April 2020

52



Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2019/20
DRAFT Work Programme

Crime and Disorder – 
Neighbourhood Policing

23 April 2020

Review of Crowd Funding Assess impact of crowd funding proposal 23 April 2020

Rural Access to Leisure 
Facilities

23 April 2020

Disabled Facilities Grant 
– Utilisation of Grant and 
Impact

23 April 2020

Community Cohesion 23 April 2020

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 12th September 2019
	8 Tenancy Agreement
	02844RT_TENANCY AGREEMENT.pdf version of 4th Nov 2019
	Tenancy Agreement - EIA

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Meeting of the
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday, 21 November 2019, 1.00 
pm

Committee Members present

Councillor Penny Milnes
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Amanda Wheeler

Councillor Linda Wootten
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)

Cabinet Members
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew

Officers

Assistant Director Housing (Harry Rai)
Head of Repairs and Improvements (Andrew Sweeney)
Scrutiny Officer (Zena West)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

17. Membership

The Committee were notified that Councillor Linda Wootten was substituting 
for Councillor Mike Exton.

18. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Kaberry-Brown and Ian 
Stokes.

An apology had also been received from the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and HR, Councillor Reid who had a previous engagement.

19. Disclosure of Interest

None disclosed.



2

20. Action Notes from the meeting held on 12th September 2019

The action notes from the meeting held on 12 September 2019 were noted. 

21. Updates from the previous meeting

A Member asked for clarity regarding the reference to Occupational 
Therapists (OTs) in the notes, was this in relation to Disabled Facilities 
Grants.  The Assistant Director Housing clarified that it was and how the use 
of OTs within council owned stock affected funding figures. 

Due to the election being called and subject to his availability John Turner 
would be invited to attend the January meeting to speak about the Healthy 
Conversation consultation. 

22. Turn around on Void Properties

Members received a presentation from the Head of Repairs and 
Improvements on the turnaround on void properties which the Committee had 
asked for at a previous meeting.  A review on voids had been undertaken as 
the turnaround time did impact on rental income.  The main issues 
surrounding voids included excessive turnaround times with reoccurring 
bottlenecks, low up take of stock in areas with limited sustainability, there 
were in the region of 500 voids per annum which was reaching optimum levels 
and there had been a notable increase in major voids in the last two to three 
years.   Loss of rental income was above average at £136,000 in May for 
between 350 – 380 void properties.  

The Head of Repairs and Improvements then spoke about possible causes for 
the current void turnaround time which stood at between 52 – 55 days. 
Causes could be the void process itself, the method of prioritising voids, the 
condition of the housing stock, some of which may be obsolete stock and 
tenant’s expectations which may be higher than the minimum letting standards 
that were currently used. 

In order to address the void situation a review group was formed with 
members of the Housing Team, the Repairs Team and the Business 
Transformation Team.  The review team mapped the current process and 
identified bottlenecks and duplication of work and reviewed the processes for 
prioritisation where the most popular properties were brought forward, and 
they looked at handover processes between all teams.

As part of the recent housing restructure exercise a review of all current void 
related roles and responsibilities across the Housing and Repairs teams were 
undertaken.  Roles were redefined to stop repetition. KPi’s had been revised 
to offer properties within five days of notice being received.  Amendments had 
been made to the sign-up procedure to remove unnecessary forms.  Re-
evaluations had taken place as to what constituted a “priority” void and those 



3

in popular locations would be occupied quickly.  The new Tenancy Agreement 
would include a stronger access provision to enable properties to be accessed 
to carry out any necessary work.

House mark data had been used to find authorities who were already 
achieving good turnaround figures and they had been contacted to see how 
processes could be streamlined and re-aligned to achieve better outcomes.  
Work had been done to minimise the number of handovers with training being 
carried out to enable cross team working and decision making.

Other actions included having a new void re-let standard, the current standard 
was a minimum letting standard and it could be that tenants’ aspirations were 
higher than the minimum standard which affected the re-let. It was noted that 
having a higher standard did have cost implications.  Choice Based Lettings 
would also be utilised and hard to let properties would have robust 
assessments carried out to see whether they were unsustainable.  A new 
housing system (Northgate Housing System) would also be implemented 
which would improve linkage between assets and housing management.  It 
was hoped that the planned actions would achieve a shorter turnaround of 
between 23 and 25 days.

The following points were then raised.

 Number of people currently on the waiting list, currently within band 1-3 
there were 800.

 Notice period, four weeks – where notice was given and the property 
still occupied, pre inspections would take place to help with planning 
any work required.

 Clarification about what the Northgate Housing System was. 
 Reasons for refusals – they included house condition, location, where 

children go to school, vulnerability.
 Mutual exchanges when matching properties.
 Process for communication between tenants and councils and keeping 

people in touch with what is going on – letters sent out annually to see 
if tenants circumstances have changed.

 New housing software will enable a slicker system between asset 
management and housing management – better liaison between 
teams.

 Properties left in a damaged/poor condition – cost recovery undertaken 
where ever possible – notes made in case tenants return to area for 
them to be re charged if necessary, this included rent arrears where 
people had mutual exchanged properties and left rent unpaid.  

 Going forward it was hoped that properties would be advertised on a 
portal to which all tenants would have access via a password.  Tenants 
who were genuinely interested in a property could register their interest.  
An advocacy role would be undertaken by Housing in the case of 
vulnerable tenants wishing to express an interest in a property.  



4

It was acknowledged that the proposed targets were challenging but it was 
hoped that with the proposed actions put in place it would speed up the 
process.  A further question was asked about any void properties held back 
for emergency housing.    The Assistant Director Housing stated that the 
majority of housing stock was in Grantham, but they did not hold emergency 
housing stock.  A request was made for a copy of the slides to be circulated.

 Action Note

Copy of slides to be re-circulated.

The Head of Repairs and Improvements was thanked for his presentation and 
the Chairman asked if the Committee could be circulated with the current 
waiting list numbers.

   Action Note

Up to date waiting list figures to be circulated to Members of the 
Committee.

The Committee supported the proposals that had been outlined and 
congratulated Officers on the solutions put forward and asked that the 
Committee be given an update at a later date.   

   Action Note

An update on void turn arounds to be given at a later date.

23. Tenancy Agreement

The Assistant Director for Housing presented the report on the proposed 
Tenancy Agreement for tenants. The Council’s current Tenancy Agreements 
format had been in place for 17 years with statutory changes and good 
practice being made overtime.  The current documents no longer reflected the 
current needs of the housing services or the context in which social housing 
operated.  Changes to the document which covered both Introductory and 
Secure Tenancy Agreements were outlined within the report and had been 
undertaken to help with clarity and understanding and to stop duplication. The 
Tenancy Agreement was a “weighty” document and to cut down on 
unnecessary content, tenants would be signposted to the Tenancy Handbook 
for guidance.   

Joint tenancies had been clarified and the responsibilities of joint tenants 
about issues such as rent payments.  Other changes included the tightening 
of requirements for allowing access to properties, including carrying out gas 
servicing or health and safety checks.  Clarification on the rules around 
damage and improvements to the property with the emphasis on how the 



5

Council as landlord would enforce the sanctions if tenants damaged property 
or carried out improvements without permission.  The new document 
emphasised the tenants responsibilities with regard to minor repairs and 
clarified the rules in relation to disclaimers for improvements taken on by new 
tenants.  Rules around conditions in relation to animals and pets had also 
been clarified which allowed a more flexible approach, providing more 
discretion on how they were managed and enforced as it was acknowledged 
the companionship animals gave.

There had been 440 responses, 300 of which had no comments and 140 had 
comments, of the responses with comments 60 were in relation to the tenancy 
agreement and 80 were in relation to other issues.  The main comments 
received were listed in the report but included having no smoking in shared 
communal areas, assistance required if someone could not do minor repairs 
and the number of pets.  The comments had been taken on board and put into 
the draft Tenancy Agreement.   Once the draft document had been adopted 
by Cabinet it would come into force from 1st April 2020.

Members then discussed the document and the following comments and 
questions were made.

 What was meant by immoral – could there be examples within the 
document.  It was noted that the terms used had been taken from the 
legislation in the Housing Act.

 What support was provided to those who were evicted, it depended 
upon what led up to the eviction and the reason for it – if issues arose, 
anti-social behaviour, rent arrears etc intervention was put in place 
quickly to try and mitigate issues.    

 The percentage turnover rate for council evictions was not high but it 
depended upon whether the tenant had made themselves homeless 
due to their actions or they had become unintentionally homeless.  The 
Council did try to work with tenants so that they could remain in their 
home.

 Responsibility for gardens was discussed in relation to breaches and 
tenants who were unable to look after their garden.   It was stated that 
estate mangers did do walkabouts in their area and any problems 
would be dealt with accordingly.

 Assistance Garden services were not being taken away, but a refresh 
was underway and would come before the Committee next year.

 Reference was made to page 20 (b) second paragraph of the draft 
Tenancy Agreement where it was felt that the “they” should be changed 
to “you”.

 Subletting was discussed and what its definition was (a bedroom could 
be classed as self-contained within a house). 

 A question was asked in relation to electric wheelchairs and mobility 
scooters and recharging them, they were often located in a stairwell.  
The Assistant Director Housing stated that this was currently being 



6

investigated with a view to creating common areas to charge these 
types of vehicles.

 A question was asked about clause 13 which was referenced on page 
34 of the draft document. The Assistant Director Housing said that he 
would find out what this was in relation to.  

 Grass verges and parking on them within housing complexes was 
discussed, who was responsible for them.  Some were maintained and 
adopted by Lincolnshire County Council. Where possible areas which 
were the Council’s responsibility and had been damaged were fenced 
off.

 Ending your tenancy was also discussed and what could be taken or 
left, i.e carpets and flooring - there was no blanket policy in relation to 
the end of tenancy.

 A question was asked about the financial situation of tenants – a 
tenancy was for life unless it was breached, there was no legislation to 
allow any change to a tenancy due to financial circumstances.

In proposing the document for adoption by the Cabinet the Chairman asked 
for the following points to be addressed:

- That further clarification was given in the document on what was meant 
by immoral behaviour.

- That page 20 (b) second paragraph of the draft Tenancy Agreement be 
changed from “they” to “you”.

- That the reference to Clause 13, page 34 is clarified.

That the Committee are sent the number, types and causes of evictions that 
had taken place.

The proposal was seconded and on being put to the vote agreed.

Recommendation:

The Rural and Communities OSC recommends the proposed draft 
Tenancy Agreement to Cabinet for adoption and for it to be sent as a 
‘notice of variation’ to all tenants of South Kesteven District Council in 
accordance with Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985 subject to the 
following:

- That further clarification was given in the document on what was 
meant by immoral behaviour.

- That page 20 (b) second paragraph of the draft Tenancy 
Agreement be changed from “they” to “you”.

- That the reference to Clause 13, page 34 is clarified.

That the Committee are sent the number, types and causes of evictions 
that had taken place.



7

 Extra meeting of the Rural and Communities OSC

The Chairman informed the Committee that an extra meeting of the 
Committee was required and asked Members to agree to hold an extra 
meeting of the Committee on Thursday 16th January 2020.

 Action Note

The Committee agreed to hold a further meeting of the Rural and 
Communities OSC on Thursday 16th January 2020.

25. Work Programme

Members were informed of the items for discussion at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  Items included the Housing Strategy, Healthy Conversation, 
Customer Experience Strategy, Streamlining Community Guide and the 
Safeguarding Policy.  The Committee were also notified about a request from 
a Member to look at the “Stop the Knock” campaign and for this to be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting. 

One Member asked what the Healthy Conversation was to which the 
Chairman replied.

Members agreed with the items for inclusion on the next agenda.    It was 
noted that if John Turner was not available for the January meeting, he would 
be invited to the February meeting of the Committee.

26. Close of meeting

Meeting closed at 2:14pm.


